FILED 11/15/2018 DOCUMENT NO. 07137-2018 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

WILKINSON) BARKER KNAUER

1800 M STREET, NW SUITE 800N WASHINGTON, DC 20036 TEL 202.783.4141 FAX 202.783.5851 WWW.WBKLAW.COM WILLIAM F. MAHER 202.383.3382 WMAHER @WBKLAW.COM

November 15, 2018

By Electronic Filing

Braulio L. Baez, Executive Director Florida Public Service Commission Office of Commission Clerk 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Notice of the Indirect Transfer Control of YMax Communications Corp.

Dear Mr. Baez:

B. Riley Financial, Inc. ("B. Riley") hereby notifies the Public Service Commission ("Commission") that the above-referenced transaction with magicJack VocalTec Ltd. ("MJVT") to transfer indirect control of YMax Communications Corp. to B. Riley, as described in our letter to the Commission dated April 6, 2018 (Document No. 02817-2018), was completed on November 14, 2018.

If you have any questions regarding this notification, please contact the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

<u>/s/ William F. Maher</u> William F. Maher

Counsel for B. Riley Financial, Inc.